SIND ACT NO.VI OF 1987

THE SIND LOCAL GOVERNMENT (SECOND AMENDMENT) ACT, 1987

[3rd June, 1987]

An Act to amend the Sind Local Government Ordinance, 1979.

WHEREAS it is expedient to amend the Sind Local Preamble. Government Ordinance, 1979, in the manner hereinafter appearing;

It is hereby enacted as follows:

1. This Act may be called the Sind Local Government Short title and (1)(Second Amendment) Act, 1987. commencement.

(2) It shall come into force at once.

2. In the Sind Local Government Ordinance, 1979, in Section 121, after Sub-Section (5), the following new Sub-Section shall section 121 of be inserted: ____

"5-A. Where the Mayor, Deputy Mayor and the members of the Karachi Metropolitan Corporation cease to be the Chairman and members of the Board, Government may, by notification in the official Gazette, appoint any person or authority to perform the functions of the Chairman and members.".

3. Any action taken or order passed under Chapter XVI of Validation of Sind Local Government Ordinance by the person certain actions the appointed under sub-section (2) of section 58 thereof during and orders. the period commencing from 15th February, 1987, and until the Chairman is appointed under sub-section (5-A) of section 121 of the said Ordinance shall, notwithstanding anything contained in that Ordinance, be deemed to have been validly taken or passed.

4.	The	Sind	Local	Government	(Second	Amendment)	<u>Repeal of Sind</u>
Ordinance, 1987, is hereby repealed.							Ordinance III of
							1 987 .

Amendment of Sind Ordinance XII of 1979.